



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.4053 OF 2025

AJRAMBAR S/O SHANTARAM GAWANDE AND OTHERS

VERSUS

SUB DIVISIONAL OFFICER, AKOLA AND OTHERS

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Mr. A.M. Tirukh, Advocate for Petitioners.

Mr. N.S. Autkar, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 & 2-State.

CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.

DATED : 14th OCTOBER 2025

1. None appears for respondent No.3.
2. Learned Advocate for the petitioners submits that the notice sent to respondent No.3 by speed post is refused by him in view of the endorsement of the postal department. The petitioner has also filed a service affidavit dated 23.09.2025, stating therein that the endorsement of refusal amounts to service. Learned Advocate further submits that the respondents authorities have granted right to way to the respondents from the petitioners' land and on the basis of impugned order, respondent No.3 is likely to take steps to use right of way from the petitioners' land. Therefore, he prays for interim relief.
3. In view of this, by way of interim relief, the effect and operation of the impugned order dated 14.12.2022 passed by respondent No.1 and impugned order 22.02.2022, passed by respondent No.2 shall remain stayed till next date.
4. Stand over to 11th November 2025.

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)